

Case No. S22A0837

In The
Supreme Court of Georgia

CAMDEN COUNTY, GEORGIA,

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

ROBERT C. SWEATT JR.,

Respondent-Appellee,

and

JAMES GOODMAN & PAUL A. HARRIS,

Intervenors-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CAMDEN COUNTY

CASE No. SUCV2022000161

PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JOHN S. MYERS, P.C.

JOHN S. MYERS
Georgia Bar No. 533150
County Attorney for Camden County

HALL BOOTH SMITH, P.C.

WILLIAM B. CARVER
Georgia Bar No. 115529
RUSSELL A. BRITT
Georgia Bar No. 473664
PEARSON K. CUNNINGHAM
Georgia Bar No. 391024
Counsel for Camden County, Georgia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AT ISSUE.....3

ENUMERATION OF ERROR3

STANDARD OF REVIEW3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 I. Legal Background.....4

 II. Factual Background.....9

 II. Procedural Background.....10

ARGUMENT.....13

 I. The Home Rule Provision does not authorize the electorate to
 exercise legislative power at the local level.....13

 A. The enactment of home rule reformulated local government
 but did not codify a revolutionary form of initiative
 government.13

 B. The Home Rule Provision’s text and internal structure
 confirm that a referendum may only modify the organic law
 of a county.15

 C. Precedent, practice, and first principles also support the
 County’s interpretation of Paragraph 1(b)(2).22

 D. The County’s interpretation faithfully adheres to the text of
 the Home Rule Provision.26

II. This case is justiciable, and the Court should not shirk from its duty to clarify the meaning of the Constitution for Georgia’s 159 counties.27

A. This case is not moot.....28

B. The County’s resort to extraordinary writs was appropriate.30

CONCLUSION30

APPENDIX.....32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Southeastern Fidelity Ins. Co., 251 Ga. 556 (1983).....26

Barrow v. Raffensperger, 308 Ga. 660 (2020) 24, 28

Bd. of Comm’rs of Miller County v. Callan, 290 Ga. 327 (2012)7, 14

Booker v. Booker, 286 Ga. App. 6 (2007)30

Bruck v. City of Temple, 240 Ga. 411 (1977)28

Bunger v. State, 146 Ga. 672, 674 (1917).....21

Chastain v. Baker, 255 Ga. 432, 433 (1986)28

Collins v. Lombard Corp., 270 Ga. 120 (1998).....29

Elliot v. State, 305 Ga. 179 (2019)..... 13, 18

Gray v. Dixon, 249 Ga. 159, 161 (1982)17

In re. I.B., 219 Ga. App. 268 (1995)28

Kemp v. City of Claxton, 269 Ga. 173 (1998) 21, 22, 23, 25

Lathrop v. Deal, 301 Ga. 408 (2017)..... 13, 14

Long v. State, 202 Ga. 235 (1947)4, 6

Luangkhhot v. State, 292 Ga. 423 (2013)3

NLRB v. Noel Canning, 573 U.S. 513 (2014)24

Phillips v. City of Atlanta, 210 Ga. 72 (1953).....23

Smith v. Baptiste, 287 Ga. 23 (2010).....13

Stokes v. Edwards, 272 Ga. 98 (2000)29

Thompson v. Talmadge, 201 Ga. 867 (1947)28

Troup County Elec. Membership Corp. v. Georgia Power Co., 229 Ga. 348 (1972)
4
Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs., 531 U.S. 457 (2012)19
Wood v. Gwinnett County, 243 Ga. 833 (1979).....23

Statutes

1941 Ga. Laws 8005
 1947 Ga. Laws. 111815
 1951 Ga. Laws 11615
 1951 Ga. Laws 20445
 1965 Ga. Laws 7527
 1984 Ga. Laws. 537625
 1996 Ga. Laws 446925
 2012 Ga. Laws 55275
 O.C.G.A. § 36-35-37

Other Authorities

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN GARNER, *READING LAW* (2012)18
 R. Perry Sentell Jr., *The Georgia Home Rule System*, 50 *MERCER L. REV.* 99 (1998)
 5, 6, 14

Constitutional Provisions

Ga. Const. Art. I, Sec. II, Para. 14
 Ga. Const. Art. I, Sec. II, Para. 34
 Ga. Const. Art. III, Sec. I, Para. 14
